

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK A. DAY,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR., SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAMELA HARRIS
NAT'L ASS'N OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
Counsel of Record
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

JOSHUA J. WESTERHOLM
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
10 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF RULE 4.....	4
A. Habeas Rule 4 Confers on a District Court the Authority to Dismiss a Petition <i>Sua Sponte</i> Only Before the State Files a Response.....	4
B. District Courts Lack the Power to Apply Limi- tations Defenses Under Rule 4 Because Deter- minations That Relief Is Foreclosed Cannot Be Made From the Face of the Petition	8
II. THE WAIVER RULES THAT APPLY TO AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES UNDER THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SHOULD APPLY TO THE AEDPA STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	11
III. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT DISTRICT COURTS SHALL <i>SUA SPONTE</i> APPLY AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES NOT RAISED BY THE STATE IS CONTRARY TO THE ADVERSARIAL SYSTEM OF JUSTICE...	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acosta v. Artuz</i> , 221 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2000)	8, 10, 11, 17
<i>Allen v. Calderon</i> , No. 02-6917, 2005 WL 271222 (9th Cir. Feb. 3, 2005).....	13
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	13
<i>Bleitner v. Welborn</i> , 15 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Browder v. Department of Corrs.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	13, 16
<i>Caldwell v. Dretke</i> , Nos. 03-40927 et al., 2005 WL 2766688 (5th Cir. Oct. 26, 2005).....	13
<i>Capone v. Aderhold</i> , 2 F. Supp. 280 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 65 F.2d 130 (5th Cir. 1933).....	16
<i>Davis v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Day v. Liberty Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>EEOC v. White & Son Enters.</i> , 881 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Esslinger v. Davis</i> , 44 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Expertise, Inc. v. Aetna Fin. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 968 (10th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Hardiman v. Reynolds</i> , 971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	17, 18
<i>Haskell v. Washington Township</i> , 864 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Herbst v. Cook</i> , 260 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Hill v. Braxton</i> , 277 F.3d 701 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. Secretary for Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 292 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Jeffries v. Lillard</i> , 27 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1928).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 13 F. Cas. 867 (C.C.D. Mich. 1842) (No. 7418)	16
<i>Kiser v. Johnson</i> , 163 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999).....	8, 12
<i>Libby v. Magnusson</i> , 177 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Long v. Wilson</i> , 393 F.3d 390 (3rd Cir. 2004)	13
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	11
<i>McDonnell v. Estelle</i> , 666 F.2d 246 (5th Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Metts v. Miller</i> , 995 F. Supp. 283 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	13
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981).....	11
<i>Nardi v. Stewart</i> , 354 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Pliler v. Ford</i> , 542 U.S. 225 (2004).....	2, 10
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 206 F. 400 (6th Cir. 1913).....	17
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	18
<i>Robinson v. Johnson</i> , 313 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 826 (2003)	15
<i>Scott v. Collins</i> , 286 F.3d 923 (6th Cir. 2002)	7, 14, 19, 20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Steed v. Head</i> , 219 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Stephens v. Kemp</i> , 469 U.S. 1043 (1984).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998).....	2
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	18
<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976).....	16
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Galvan v. Gilmore</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	14
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Whitaker v. Meachum</i> , 123 F.3d 714 (2d Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Williams v. Clarke</i> , 82 F.3d 270 (8th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Beard</i> , 426 F.3d 653 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Corrs. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	17
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	13
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	3,9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(3).....	15
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81(a)(2)	16
Fed. R. Governing Section 2254 Cases 3.....	4, 5
Fed. R. Governing Section 2254 Cases 4.....	5, 6, 8
Fed. R. Governing Section 2254 Cases 4 adv. comm. note.....	5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Governing Section 2254 Cases 11	12
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
M. Hale, <i>History and Analysis of the Common Law of England</i> (1713)	18
5 Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1990).....	14
